included in Ameris�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013, which is incorporated by reference into this
proxy statement/ prospectus;

� Prosperity�s unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2013,
included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus; and

118

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 153

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

� other information pertaining to Ameris and Prosperity incorporated by reference into, or included in, this proxy statement/prospectus.
See �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Ameris,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Prosperity,� �Documents
Incorporated by Reference� and �Index to Prosperity�s Consolidated Financial Statements.�

119

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 154

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data and ratios)

Ameris Prosperity Pro Forma

June  30,
2013
(as

Reported)

June  30,
2013
(as

Reported)

Conforming
Reclassifi-

cations

Pro

Forma

Adjust-
ments

Pro
Forma

Prosperity

June  30,
2013

Combined
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 50,343 $ 5,463 $ �  $ �  $ 5,463 $ 55,806
Federal funds sold and interest bearing
balances 43,904 22,743 �  �  22,743 66,647
Investment securities available for sale, at fair
value 316,168 167,921 �  �  167,921 484,089
Other investments 7,764 8,444 �  �  8,444 16,208
Mortgage loans held for sale 62,580 �  �  �  �  62,580

�  �
Loans, net of unearned income 1,555,827 484,660 �  (37,662) A 446,998 2,002,825
Covered loans 443,517 �  �  �  �  443,517
Less allowance for loan losses 24,217 7,087 �  7,087 B �  24,217

Loans, net 1,975,127 477,573 �  (30,575) 446,998 2,422,125

Foreclosed assets 39,885 7,848 �  (2,471) C 5,377 45,262
Covered foreclosed assets 62,178 �  �  �  �  62,178

Total foreclosed assets 102,063 7,848 �  (2,471) 5,377 107,440

Premises and equipment, net 70,167 36,946 �  (360) D 36,586 106,753
Intangible assets, net 2,318 �  206 a 5,081 E 5,287 7,605
Goodwill 956 �  �  34,431 F 34,431 35,387
FDIC loss sharing receivable 105,513 �  �  �  �  105,513
Cash value of bank owned life insurance 47,495 �  �  �  �  47,495
Other assets 24,277 27,005 (19,480) b �  7,525 31,802

Total assets $ 2,808,675 $ 753,943 $ (19,274) $ 6,106 $ 740,775 $ 3,549,450

Liabilities
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $ 475,445 $ 153,838 $ �  $ �  $ 153,838 $ 629,283
Interest-bearing 1,967,658 338,847 �  �  338,847 2,306,505

Total deposits 2,443,103 492,685 �  �  492,685 2,935,788
Federal funds purchased & securities sold
under agreements to repurchase 19,142 36,878 �  (2,404) G 34,474 53,616

120

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 155

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Other borrowings �  168,000 �  16,442 H 184,442 184,442
Other liabilities 16,384 11,407 (19,274) c 2,167 I (5,700) 10,684
Subordinated deferrable interest debentures 42,269 30,415 �  (15,443) J 14,972 57,241

Total liabilities 2,520,898 739,385 (19,274) 762 720,873 3,241,771

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock $ 27,845 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 27,845
Common stock 25,258 4 �  1,177 K 1,181 26,439
Capital surplus 165,484 16,433 �  2,288 L 18,721 184,205
Retained earnings 76,790 1,849 �  (1,849) M �  76,790
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss) 3,582 (3,728) �  3,728 N �  3,582
Less treasury stock (11,182) �  �  �  �  (11,182)

Total stockholders� equity 287,777 14,558 �  5,344 19,902 307,679

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,808,675 $ 753,943 $ (19,274) $ 6,106 $ 740,775 $ 3,549,450

a) Represents core deposit intangible recorded in other assets reclassified to intangible assets for the combined proforma company.
b) Represents deferred tax asset position recorded in other assets reclassified to deferred tax liabilities and core deposit intangible recorded in

other assets reclassified to intangible assets for the combined proforma company.
c) Represents deferred tax asset position recorded in other assets reclassified to deferred tax liabilities for the combined proforma company.

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

[…]

Basic earnings available to common shareholders per share 0.46 (1.18) �  �  �  0.41

Diluted earnings available to common shareholders per share 0.46 (1.18) �  �  �  0.40

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 23,873 378 �  �  �  25,054
Diluted 24,282 378 �  �  �  25,463

(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.

a) Reclassification of loss on sale ($1,275) and write-down ($528) of foreclosed assets.
b) Reclassification of problem loan expense ($80).
c) Reclassification of advertising and marketing expenses ($29).
d) Reclassification of amortization of intangible assets ($32).

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information.

123

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share data and ratios)

Ameris Prosperity Pro Forma
December 31,

2012
(as Reported)

December 31,
2012

(as Reported)
Conforming

Reclassifications
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma
Prosperity

December 31,
2012

Combined
INCOME STATEMENT
Interest income
Interest and fees on loans $ 119,310 $ 26,731 $ �  $ �  $ 26,731 $ 146,041
Interest on taxable securities 8,250 4,222 �  �  4,222 12,472
Interest on nontaxable securities 1,475 �  �  �  �  1,475
Interest on deposits in other banks 434 54 �  �  54 488
Interest on federal funds sold 10 �  �  �  �  10

Total interest income 129,479 31,007 �  �  31,007 160,486

Interest expense
Interest on deposits $  13,327 $ 1,660 $ �  $ �  $ 1,660 $  14,987
Interest on other borrowings 1,747 7,350 �  �  7,350 9,097

Total interest expense 15,074 9,010 �  �  9,010 24,084

Net interest income 114,405 21,997 �  �  21,997 136,402
Provision for loan losses 31,089 3,583 �  �  3,583 34,672

Net interest income/(loss) after provision for
loan losses $  83,316 $ 18,414 $ �  $ �  $ 18,414 $101,730

Noninterest income
Service charges on deposit accounts $  19,576 $ 6,936 $ �  $ �  $ 6,936 $  26,512
Mortgage banking activity 12,989 �  �  �  �  12,989
Other service charges, commissions and fees 1,431 �  �  �  �  1,431
Gain(loss) on sale of securities 322 587 �  �  587 1,123
Gains from acquisitions 20,037 �  �  �  �  20,037
Other non-interest income 3,519 (2,710) 3,528 a �  818 4,123

Total noninterest income 57,874 4,813 3,528 �  8,341 66,215

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits $  53,122 $ 10,415 �  �  $ 10,415 $  63,537
Occupancy and equipment expenses 13,208 3,682 �  �  3,682 16,890
Data processing and telecommunications
expenses 10,683 1,359 �  �  1,359 12,042
Credit related expenses (1) 22,416 371 3,528 a �  3,899 26,315
Advertising and marketing expenses 1,622 �  �  �  �  1,622
Amortization of intangible assets 1,359 �  63 b 1,016 A 1,079 2,438
Goodwill impairment �  �  �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: Ameris Bancorp - Form S-4/A

Index to Financial Statements 160

Other non-interest expenses 17,060 6,964 (63) b �  6,901 23,961

Total noninterest expense 119,470 22,791 3,528 1,016 27,335 146,805

Operating profit/(loss) $  21,720 $ 436 $ �  $ (1,016) $ (580) $  21,140
Income tax (benefit)/expense 7,285 (732) (356) B (1,088) 6,197

Net income/(loss) $  14,435 $ 1,168 $ �  $ (660) $ 508 $  14,943
Preferred stock dividends 3,577 �  �  �  �  3,577

Net income/(loss) available to common
shareholders $  10,858 $ 1,168 $ �  $ (660) $ 508 $  11,366

Basic earnings available to common
shareholders per share 0.46 3.09 �  �  �  0.45

Diluted earnings available to common
shareholders per share 0.46 3.09 �  �  �  0.45

Weighted average common shares
outstanding
Basic 23,816 378 �  �  �  24,997
Diluted 23,857 378 �  �  �  25,038

(1) Includes expenses associated with problem loans and OREO, as well as OREO losses and writedowns.
a) Reclassification of loss on sale ($1,488) and write-down ($2,040) of foreclosed assets.
b) Reclassification of amortization of intangible assets.

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Financial Information.